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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I.
LICENSE.

CITY OF ST. PAUL; TOWN SQUARE PARK; LIQUOR

Notwithstanding atw contrary provision of law, charter or ordinance, the
city of St. Paul may by ordinance authorize any holder of an "on-sale" liquor
license issued b^ the city to dispense intoxicating liquor at any event of definite
duration on the public premises known as Town Square Park. The event may
not be profit making except as a fund raising event for a nonprofit organization
or a political committee as defined in sectioji 210A.01, subdivision 8. The
licensee must be engaged to dispense intoxicating liquor at the event held by a
person or organization permitted to use the premises and may dispense
intoxicating liquor only to persons attending the event. A licensee's authority
shall expire upon termination of the contracted event. The authority to
dispense intoxicating liquor shall be granted in accordance with the statutes
applicable to the issuance of "pn-sale" liquor licenses in cities of the first class
consistent with this act. The dispensing of intoxicating liquor shall be subject
to al[ laws and ordinances governing the dispensing of intoxicating liqiior as are
not incons|stent herewith. All dispensing of intoxicating liquor shall be in
accordance with terms and conditions prescribed by the municipality, and those
terms and conditions may limit the dispensing of intoxicating liquor to desig-
nated areas of the facility. The municipality may fix and assess a fee to be
paid to the municipality by an on-sale licensee for each event for which the
licensee is engaged to dispense intoxicating liquor. The authority granted by_
this subdivision shall not be construed as counting as an additional on-sale
intoxicating liquor license for purposes of determining the number of liquor
licenses permitted to be issued under the provisions of section 340.11.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance by_ the governing body of
the city of St. Paul with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.02j.
Subdivision 3^

Approved June 1, 1981

CHAPTER 336 —H.F.No. 396

An act relating to the military; requiring the adjutant general to furnish an
American flag upon request of the person disposing of the remains of a deceased person
who served six years or more in the Minnesota national guard; proposing new iaw coded
in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 192.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. |192381| ADJUTANT GENERAL TO FURNISH AN
AMERICAN FLAG.

Upon the death of any person who has honorably served six or more
yejrs in the Minnesota national guard and upon request of the person
designated to direct disposition of the remains, the adjutant general shall
furnish an American flag if a flag is not furnished by the United States
government.

Approved June 1, 1981

CHAPTER 337 — H.F.No. 697

An act relating to agriculture; regulating alien use of agricultural land; providing
penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 500.221.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 500.221, is amended to
read:

500.221 RESTRICTIONS ON ACQUISITION OF TITLE.

Subdivision I. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section, "agricul-
tural land" means land capable of use in the production of agricultural crops,
livestock or livestock products, poultry or poultry products, milk or dairy
products, or fruit and other horticultural products but does not include any
land zoned by a local governmental unit for a use other than and nonconform-
ing with agricultural use. For the purposes of this section, "interest in
agricultural land1' includes any leasehold interest. For the purposes of this
section, a "permanent resident alien of the United States" is a natural person
who has been lawfully admitted to the United States for permanent residence
and in fact maintains his principal, actual dwelling place within the United
Sjates for at least six months out of every consecutive |2 month period without
regard to intent. For the purposes of this section, "commissioner" means the
commissioner of agriculture.

Subd. ]a. DETERMINATION OF ALIEN STATUS. An alien who
has been physically absent from the United States for more than six months out
of any 12 month period shall be presumed not to be a permanent resident alien.
Every permanent resident alien of the United States who owns properly subject
to this section shall annually, at some time during the month of January, file
with the commissioner a statement setting forth the dates and places of that
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